. ' REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
OCTOBER 18,2011

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE

Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Butler,
Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Goslin, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri,
Steele, Suffredin and Tobolski (16)

Absent: Commissioner Beavers (1)
Ladies and Gentlemen:
SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of
expenses and fees billed by said attorneys for representing indigent respondents, or while otherwise acting
in the capacity of a court appointed Special State’s Attorney.

By adoption of this Committee Report, the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes and directs the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer to issue payments to named claimants in the amounts specified
herein.

CRIMINAL DIVISION

314865 ROBERT A. LOEB, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $22,710.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Evans. Case No(s). 08-CR-16129-02.

314949 JASON KOPEC, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $570.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Don Evans. Case
No(s). 09-CR-80009.

CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $1,230,850.99

CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $23,280.00

DOMESTIC RELATIONS DIVISION

314868 ARLETTE G. PORTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $644.13
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Julio
Lomeli. Case No. 09-D-05820.

314921 GERALD P. NORDGREN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
attorney fees totaling $237.50 for the court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent, Marlon Jetters. Domestic Relations Civil Contempt Case No. 99-D-13737.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011

PAGE 2
DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $39,216.56
DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES TO BE APPROVED: $881.63

314857
314858

314859

314860
314861

314862

314863

314864

314866

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Theresa
Wilson, Mother, re: T. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-937.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jaime
Perez Lopez, Father, re: M. Molina, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00128.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,307.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Paz Reyes, Mother, re: the Angulo and Reyes children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1779,
02-JA-1780 and 06-JA-0880.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,170.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Marcella Teasley, Mother, re: M. Teasley, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00632.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$518.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Mary Flowers, Mother, re: D. Flowers, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00755.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $853.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Pinkston and Revis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-
00954, 09-JA-00955, 09-JA-00956, 09-JA-00957, 09-JA-00958 and 09-JA-00959.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem; submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $3,568.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Anderson, Durr, Harris and Sardin children, minors. Case
No(s). 03-JA-764, 03-JA-765, 03-JA-766, 05-JA-1024, 08-JA-759 and 08-JA-760.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$643.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Brownell Brown, Father, re: J. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 03-JA-266.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,230.17 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Tiffany Steppe, Mother, re: the Walker children, mirors. Case No(s). 08-JA-458, 09-JA-
336, 10-JA-260 and 11-JA-205.



314867

314869

314870

314871

314872

314873

314874

314875

314876

314877

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 3

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,275.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Bell and Wells children,
minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-012, 09-JA-013 and 11-JA-421.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph
Latham, Father, re: J. Hill, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-200.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Freddrina
Jones, Mother, re: the Adams, Jones and McNary children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-92,
08-JA-163 and 08-JA-1126.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $912.50
attorney fees for the court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Murphy, Father, re: H. Hahn, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1008.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Pedro
Robledo, Father, re: the Robledo children, minors. Case No(s). 04-JA-563, 04-JA-564,
04-JA-565 and 10-JA-195.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,025.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Darryl
Peters, Father, re: A. Peters, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-458.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Diamond
Curtis, Mother, re: the Curtis and Rayford children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-398 and

06-JA-399.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $350.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. McCafferty, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-866.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $561.18
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Desmond
Carter and Jeriot Lomax, Fathers, re: the Cribbs and Lomax children, minors. Case No(s).

06-JA-193 and 07-JA-336.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Mandella children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-466, 11-JA-179 and 11-

JA-180.



314878

314879

314880

314881

314882

314883

314884

314886

314887

314888

314889

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18, 2011
PAGE 4

PAUL D. KATZ, Attomey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $787.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Fisher children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-00671 and 10-JA-00510.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roberto
Rodriguez, Father, re: J. Padgett-Maldonado, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-719.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,112.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. Woods, a minor. Case No(s).
08-JA-097.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,667.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Elmer Rios, Father, re: J. Rios, a minor. Case
No(s). 10-JA-969.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alvin
Lashley, Father, re: the Lashley children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-17 and 09-JA-20.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $337.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Perry, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00953.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $643.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Mathis, Father, re: A. Mathis, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-390.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,062.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reimundo
Dominguez, Father, re: J. Dominguez, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-159.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $770.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Laura
Reyes, Mother, re: the Acosta children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-155, 09-JA-156 and

09-JA-157.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,075.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ben Figgures, Father, re: B. Figgures, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-1237.

GREGORY.M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $537.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00572 and 10-

JA-00573.



314890

314891

314892

314893

314894

314895

314896

314897

314898

314899

314900

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

OCTOBER 18, 2011

. PAGE 5

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of

$1,800.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Ali Shabazz, Father, re: A. Shabazz, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0270.

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tanya
Tomoloff, Mother, re: the Alexander children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-65, 11-JA-66
and 11-JA-67.

EUGENE R. SCHNITZLER, M.D., North Suburban Neurodevelopmental Testing, Niles,
Illinois, presented by Steven O. Ross, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $300.00 expert witness fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Sergio Sanchez, Father, re: the Kamber and Sanchez children, minors.
Case No(s). 10-JA-486, 10-JA-487, 10-JA-488, 10-JA-489, 10-JA-490 and 10-JA-491.

MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $515.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Crayton, a minor. Case No. 03-JA-462.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $525.00 attorney fees court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Curtis and C. Rayford, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-0398 and 06-JA-

0399.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $681.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Adrena
Jarrett, Mother, re: C. Keenan, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-1078.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $568.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), N. Binion, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-374.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $851.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), J. Ford, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-00806.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,411.87 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Nakiah Whitehead, Mother, re: H. Whitehead-Reynolds, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-

00171.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$3,882.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Elonora Williams, Mother, re: the Mills and Pryor children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
001031, 10-JA-001032 and 10-JA-001033.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,533.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Angelo Wakefield, Father, re: the Wakefield children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00409
and 10-JA-01006.



314901

314902

314903

314904

314905

314906

314914

314915

314916

314917

314918

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 6

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bianca
Pearson, Mother, re: A. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-570.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Grenado
Brown, Father, re: the Brown and Clinton children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-658, 08-
JA-659, 08-JA-660 and 08-JA-661.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Leverson and Lipscomb children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-00548 and
01-JA-00550.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roshay
Head, Mother, re: L. Ayers, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00503.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ahmad
Mclntosh, Father, re: J. McIntosh, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-708.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $875.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Seaborg, Father, re: W. Hollatz, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-906.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $162.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Gee, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-1807.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,381.47 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sergio Diaz, Father, re: A. Diaz, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-345.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $849.29 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Katrina Parker, Mother, re: the
Parker children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-00981, 03-JA-00982, 03-JA-00983, 03-JA-

00984 and 03-JA-00985.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles
Moore, Father, re: G. Moore, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-554.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,131.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Billy
Nunn, Father, re: T. Nunn, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-690.



314919

314920

314922

314923

314926

314927

314928

314929

314930

314931

314932

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18, 2011
PAGE 7

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,937.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Stewart children, minors. Case No(s). 96-JA-2255, 96-JA-2256, 96-JA-
2257 and 96-JA-2260.

HORACE M. EALY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Farley-Brunner children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-806 and 10-JA-
180.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $925.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Polk, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-554.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $831.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Wilson, a minor. Case No. 04-JA-260.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$875.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Barbara Hulsart-Parker, Mother, re: the Parker children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-523,
05-JA-524, 05-JA-525, 05-JA-927 and 05-JA-928.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$462.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Aaron Coleman, Father, re: K. Kennedy, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-671.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,287.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Dennis Vice, Father, re: T. Vice, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-203.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Frank Lee, Father, re: F. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-172.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $837.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Damien
Martin, Father, re: J. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-835.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $322.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stephen
McClendon, Father, re: T. Kennedy, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-273.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christine
Coleman, Mother, re: D. Coleman, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1609.



314933

314950

314951

314952

314953

314954

314955

314956

314957

314958

314959

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 8

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $247.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tenisha
Offord, Mother, re: R. Blackman, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-654.

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Horace
Dickerson, Father, re: J. Dickerson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00098.

ROBERT SHARP, JR., Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Priscilla
Mercado, Mother, re: R. Klimezak, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00987.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $368.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alberto
Burgos, Father, re: C. Burgos, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1085.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Reginald
Courtland, Father, re: the Courtland children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-387, 10-JA-389
and 10-JA-392.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,193.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patrina
Byrd, Mother, re: S. Blanton, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00743.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bob Palese, Father,
re: the Palese children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00093 and 06-JA-00095.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,412.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lawrence
Scott, Father, re: A. Scott, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00570.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $756.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammy
Steeve, Mother, re: D. Otis, a minor, Case No(s). 07-JA-182.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,506.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), R. Otto, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-774.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,093.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alicia
Campbell, Guardian, re: T. Campbell, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-05597.



314960

314961

314963

314964

314965

314966

314967

314968

314969

314974

314975

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE9

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,037.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Iesha
Lomax, Mother, re: S. Payne, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00168.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,037.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Cross, Lasley and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-03849,
98-JA-03851 and 98-JA-03852.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $756.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Killisha
Lott, Mother, re: M. Cole, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-377.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antwan
Curry, Father, re: A. Hawkins, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-0429.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Long, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0156.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $393.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Casharae
Bell, Mother, re: C. Bell, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-1152.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $612.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Spaulding, Father, re: J. Hasek, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-0424,

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,000.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Henry
McCorley, Father, re: A. Corley, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00139.

CHARLES J. ARON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $950.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Gonzalez, Father, re: A. Sellers-Gonzalez, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-
00133. '

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $600.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marie
Joseph, Mother, re: E. Calixte, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-249,

MICHAEL G. CAWLEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $875.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Candace
Hunt, Mother, re: J. Hunt, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-254.



314976

314977

314978

314979

314980

314981

314982

314983

314984

314985

314986

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 10

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $687.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), K. Fisher and K. Gayden, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-01821 and 02-JA-

01822.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $448.68
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Louis
Robinson, Sr., Father, re: L. Robinson, a minor. Case No(s). 95-JA-1004.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $205.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Denise
Guy, Mother, re: the Guy children, minors. Case No(s). 94-JA-01233 and 94-JA-06418.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $370.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vera
Wilkins, Mother, re: D. Sudberry, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00263.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $422.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Archie
Kyles, Father, re: J. Kyles and J. Thurman, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-01125 and 09-JA-
01126.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $365.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Roachelle
Spears-Day, Mother, re: W. Holt, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-04219.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Venson
Jones, Sr., Father, re: V. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00602.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melvin Johnson,
Father, re: M. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00814.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $656.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Randall
Banks, Father, re: R. Banks and R. Flowers, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-446 and 10-JA-

447.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Leonel
Chavez, Father, re: A. Chavez, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-267.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Diandre
Bullock, Father, re: the Bullock children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-769 and 10-JA-687.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 11

314987 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $197.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Silvia
Arellano, Mother, re: the Arellano children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-1052 and 07-JA-

1053.

314988 JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $182.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Tatum, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-331.

314989 MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $262.50 attomey fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
- respondent(s), J. Reynolds, a minor. Case No(s). 96-JA-3408.

314990 MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $562.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Lee
Turner, Father, re: S. Turner, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-176.

314991 MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Idalia
Martinez, Mother, re: the Martinez and Rodriquez children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-

389, 05-JA-465 and 08-JA-380.

314992 MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nikita
Campbell, Mother, re: the Campbell and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-

688, 10-JA-689 and 10-JA-690.

314993 RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,239.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sergio Sanchez, Father, re: the Sanchez children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-928, 08-JA-
929 and 08-JA-930.

314996 PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $125.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Coloda Jones,
Mother, re: C. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00246. g

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $1,350,237.16

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $85,865.41

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION
314994 STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Tillman,

a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-2171.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $24,573.29

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $550.00



314907

314910

314911

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18, 2011
PAGE 12

SPECIAL COURT CASES

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, James M. Lydon, Special State's Attorney, presented
by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$79,104.00 consultant fees, expenses, and attorney fees regarding Michael L. Shakman, et
al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145 (Petition for Appointment of
Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-25576), for the period of May 1 through August
26, 2011 (attorney fees), and the period of May 20 through August 30, 2011 for Pedelty
Enterprises, the Sheriff’s retained expert and Human Resources Consultant working on the
case. To date $1,500,863.24 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation
Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T.
Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK G. KILGALLON, Christian A. Carini, Edward M. Genson and Edward M.
Shishem, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $7,215.00 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Federal Grand Jury Criminal Investigation: Reimbursement of Fees Owed to
Mark G. Kilgallon, (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 11-
CH-19443), for the period of October 6, 2006 through December 9, 2010. To date zero
dollars have been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its
meeting on September 8, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,
Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $13,863.29 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On September 27, 2011,
Magistrate Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the
27th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $13,863.29 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $586,178.46. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$600,041.75 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



314912

314937

314971

314972

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 13

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $46,615.93 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On September 28, 2011, Magistrate Judge
Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 62nd Unopposed
Petition in the amount of $46,615.93 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint
Administrator. To date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $1,590,679.94. Mr. Vogel has
accumulated total fees and expenses of $1,637,295.87 as of today’s date. Please forward
the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Paul 0’Grady, Larry S. Kowalczyk
and Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $45,682.51 attorney fees and
expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the
period of July 1 through August 19, 2011. To date $246,931.21 has been paid. This
invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011.
Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

MECKLER BULGER TILSON MARICK & PEARSON, LLP, Richard A. Devine and
James J. Knibbs, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $11,746.60 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Edwards, et al. v. Ochoa, et al., Case No. 10-CV-6348 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 11-CH-07114), for the period of April 12 through
July 12, 2011. To date zero dollars have been paid. These invoices were approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee and Larry S.
Kowalczyk, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,710.25 attorney fees and expenses
regarding Degorski v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 04-C-3367 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 04-CH-10419), for the period of July 1 through
August 19, 2011. To date $50,020.77 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of September 8, 2011. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.




314973

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 14

QUERREY & HARROW, LTD., Daniel F. Gallagher, Terrence F. Guolee, Larry S.
Kowalczyk and Dominick L. Lanzito, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of
the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $9,764.64 attorney fees
and expenses regarding Hernandez v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department, et al., Case No.
07-C-855 (Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 07-CH-05603),
for the period of June 20 through August 19, 2011. To date $397,996.39 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting on September 8,
2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief,
Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $6,459,772.21

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $220,702.22

314938

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES

STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O’ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney
and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $34,087.55 regarding appointment of Special
Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $3,850.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $5,924.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $8,872.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $8,050.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Debbie Cohen in the amount of $900.00 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $3,344.00 and to pay the sum of $3,147.05 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the
month of July 2011:

1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $30,940.50
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 302.96
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 2,141.25
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 102.84

Said amounts totaling $34,087.55 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred
expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The
Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the
Special Prosecutor in the amount of $34,087.55 (310-263 Account). To date
$1,106,410.75 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 15

314939 STUART A. NUDELMAN, MYLES P. O'ROURKE, ANDREW N. LEVINE, RAFAEL
A. BOMBINO, DEBBIE COHEN and BRIAN J. STEFANICH, Special State’s Attorney
and Assistant Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $45,799.69 regarding appointment of Special
Prosecutor, No. 2003, Misc. 4, for the following;:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Stuart A. Nudelman in the amount of $7,755.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Myles P. O’Rourke in the amount of $8,151.50, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Andrew N. Levine in the amount of $6,488.00, for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Rafael A. Bombino in the amount of $10,612.00, for Assistant Special State's
Attorney Debbie Cohen in the amount of $2,212.50 and for Assistant Special State’s
Attorney Brian J. Stefanich in the amount of $7,491.00 and to pay the sum of $3,089.69 for
the total of the following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the

month of August 2011:
1. Services - Assistant Special Prosecutors $42,710.00
2. Telephone 450.00
3. Office Expenses 245.87
4. Paralegal/Clerk time 1,927.50
5. Computer Maintenance 150.00
6. Lexis Nexis Research 316.32

Said amounts totaling $45,799.69 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on the
post-conviction cases (80-C-1916, 80-C-5534, 81-C-6362, 82-C-8655, 83-C-769, 83-CR-
12478, 84-C-6487, 84-C-66702, 86-CR-6091, 87-CR-11296, 88-CR-7047, 90-CR-3212,
92-CR-2771, 92-CR-28009, 93-C-6684 and 95-CR-27596) as well as the incurred
expenses attributed to the preparation and case management of those same cases. The
Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to the Office of the
Special Prosecutor in the amount of $45,799.69 (310-263 Account). To date
$1,106,410.75 has been paid. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $420,136.65

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $79,887.24

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2
Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they

be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
_ are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.



314885

314924

314948

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 16

SOUTH WEST INDUSTRIES, INC. d/b/a Anderson Elevator Company, Broadview,
Mlinois, submitting invoice totaling $502,020.00, part payment for Contract No. 08-53-
193, for elevator maintenance and repair for the Department of Facilities Management, for
the months of April through July 2011 (200-450 Account). (See Comm. No. 313339).
Purchase Order No. 176300, approved by County Board July 22, 2008.

ELMO-TECH, INC., Naperville, Illinois, submitting two (2) invoices totaling
$245,851.21, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-59, for integrated electronic monitoring
and hosting services for the Sheriff's Department of Community Supervision and
Intervention (DCSI), for the months of July and August 2011 (236-449 Account). (See
Comm. No. 313521). Purchase Order No. 176892, approved by County Board April 20,
2010.

AT&T CORPORATION, Chicago Heights, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$173,501.64, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-35, for Integrated Services Digital
Network (ISDN) T1 circuits, long distance usage and local calling usage for Bureau of
Technology, for the month of May 2011 (490/499-220 Account). (See Comm. No.
314563). Purchase Order No. 176982, approved by County Board March 16, 2010.

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

314934

314940

TOM GIACOBBE, in the course of his employment as a Corrections Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on March 17, 2008 and June 24,
2008. The March 17, 2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner stepped on a long
cardboard tube and twisted his ankle, and as a result he reinjured his ankle (small avulsed
non-displaced fracture; right ankle inversion injury and tarsal-tunnel syndrome). The June
24, 2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner stepped on debris and twisted his ankle, and
as a result he injured his ankle (lesion of the right ankle medial dome talus). Prior/pending
claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 09-WC-26629 and 09-WC-26630 in the
amount of $19,318.97 and recommends its payment. Attorney: Scott B. Shapiro, Law
Offices of Scott B. Shapiro.

JAMES D. OLLE, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s -
Police Department sustained accidental injuries on July 22, 2005. The Petitioner was
responding to a call when he was involved in a motor vehicle collision, and as a result he
injured his back (lumbosacral sprain with radiculopathy). Prior/pending claims: 03/02/95
case settled for $14,679.20. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'



314943

314944

314946

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 17

Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 07-WC-10728 in the amount
of $6,000.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Scott Barber, Law Firm of Riffner Barber, LLC.

KENNETH O'SUOJL, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on June 23, 2003. The Petitioner
was attacked by combative detainees, and as a result he injured his head and knee (blunt
head trauma, left and right ruptured patellar tendons, chronic post-traumatic stress disorder
and depression). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that
the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the course of his employment that he was
permanently and totally disabled, and that he was entitled to $511.23 per week for life,
beginning on November 22, 2010. Payment of this award was approved by the Finance
Subcommittee on Workers’ Compensation on February 1, 2011 and by the Board of
Commissioners of Cook County on February 15, 1011. The case was appealed to the
Illinois Workers’ Compensation Commission and the Petitioner asked the permanent total
disability commence on July 22, 2010 rather than November 22, 2010. On September 12,
2011, the Commission modified the Arbitrator’s award and awarded the Petitioner the
additional amount of $8,983.04 for this period of time. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 03-
WC-36574 in the amount of $511.23 and recommends its payment. This decision is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Michael M. Wojtas, Law Office of Michael M. Wojtas, P.C.

STEVEN GANSEL, JR., in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on January 11, 2009. The
Petitioner was attacked by a combative detainee, and as a result he injured his back, head,
shin and neck (back, head, right shin and neck contusions and post traumatic stress
disorder). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitfing
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-06454 in
the amount of $6,000.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Robert A. Langendorf, Law Offices of Robert A. Langendorf,

P.C.

DOROTHY PAPACHRISTOS, in the course of her employment as a Probation Officer for
the Juvenile Probation Department, sustained accidental injuries on June 7, 2007. The
Petitioner slipped on grease and fell, and as a result she injured her back (central and
foraminal stenosis, minor L2-L3 spondyloisthesis, L3-L4 central disk protrusion
superimposed on diffuse disk bulge causing foraminal stenoses, L4-L5 foraminal stenoses,
and L15-S1 foraminal stenoses). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the
Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injury arose out of and in the course of her
employment. As a result, on July 6, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner
$129,071.52. The Finance Subcommittee on Workers’ Compensation approved this
decision on October 4, 2011. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 07-WC-32404 in the amount
of $129,071.52 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee July 6, 2011).
Attorney: William H. Martay, Law Firm of Sandman, Levy & Petrich.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 18

314947 RICHARD DOBBS, in the course of his employment as a Counselor for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on January 9, 2010. The
Petitioner while participating in a scrimmage basketball game with residents, and as a result
he injured his foot (Plantar Fasitis). Prior/pending claims: 06/30/10 case is pending,
Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the
course of his employment. As a result, on August 19, 2011, the Arbitrator awarded the
Petitioner $16,451.40. This award is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook
County Board of Commissioners to the State’s Attorney’s Office. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award
No. 10-WC-12100 in the amount of $16,451.40 and recommends its payment. Attorney:
Walley Merzenski, Law Firm of Goldberg, Weisman & Cairo, Ltd.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $3,814,000.76

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $185,824.93

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communication from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

_ Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of the subrogation recovery be granted.

314941 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $17,905.00. Claim No. 20050516, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party: Donald J. Baker (Driver and Owner), 8830 South Archer Avenue,
Willow Springs, Illinois 60480

Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: Thomas W. Albright, Unit #1842
Date of Accident: May 1, 2011
Location: 8000 South Archer Avenue, Willow Springs, Illinois
(211-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $50,172.96
SUBROGATION RECOVERY TO BE APPROVED: $17,905.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERY. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
PAGE 19

SECTION §

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

314942 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $166.30. Claim No. 97009158, Highway
Department.
Claimant: Audrey Altmayer, 307 East Camp McDonald Road, Prospect
- Heights, Illinois 60070
Property Damage: Shrubs
Date of Accident: April 13,2011
Location: 307 East Camp McDonald Road, Prospects Heights, Illinois
The Highway Department crew was trimming trees and a branch fell and damaged
Claimant’s shrubs (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management
Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.
314945 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $165.00. Claim No. 97008831, Oak Forest
Hospital of Cook County.
Claimant: Annette Franklin, 12743 South Parnell Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
60628
Property Damage: 2000 Chevy Suburban
Date of Accident: September 21,2010
Location: Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County, 15900 South Cicero
Avenue, Oak Forest, Illinois
The Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County grounds crew was mowing the lawn, when a
rock from the mower kicked up into Claimant’s rear passenger window causing it to
shatter (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc.
We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $102,870.04
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $331.30

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18, 2011
- - PAGE 20

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

314908

314909

314913

314935

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $3,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Tony Polk v. Thomas Dart, Case No. 10-L-8080. This matter involves allegations of a
civil rights violation while Plaintiff was a pretrial detainee at the Department of
Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $3,000.00, which is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $3,000.00, made payable to
Tony Polk and Stotis and Baird, Chartered, his attorney. Please forward the check to
Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Aaron Lee v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 11-C-1877. This matter involves an allegation
of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,000.00,
which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$1,000.00, made payable to Aaron Lee. Please forward the check to Colleen Cavanaugh,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $8,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Jeffrey Gerhardt v. Dart, Jara, et al., Case No. 09-C-4980. This matter involves allegations
of civil rights violations at the Department of Corrections. The matter has been settled for
the sum of $8,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends
payment of $8,000.00, made payable to Jeffrey Gerhardt and Hartigan & O’Connor, P.C,,
his attorney. Please forward the check to Paul W. Groah, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Hyunsook Chun v. Cook County d/b/a John H. Stroger, Jr. Hospital of Cook County
llinois Human Rights Commission, ALS No. 09-0063. This matter involves allegations of
violations of the Illinois Human Rights Act causing undue loss of employment. The matter
has been settled for the sum of $10,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed
by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $10,000.00, made payable to Hyunsook Chun and
Baumann & Shuldiner, her attorney. Please forward the check to Andrew J. Creighton,
Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18, 2011
. PAGE 21

314936 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $50,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Baker v. Trebilco, Case No. 10-L-1039. This matter pertains to a motor vehicle collision
involving an employee of the Sheriff’s Office. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$50,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$50,000.00, made payable to Donna Baker and the Lanceloti Law Offices, her attorney.
Please forward the check to Michael J. Sorich, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

314962 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Evans v. Dart, Case No. 09-C-4853. This matter involves a deliberate medical indifference
case brought pursuant to 42§ USC 1983. The Plaintiff alleges he was denied dental
treatment for a period of eight months while incarcerated at the Jail. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $2,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $2,500.00, made payable to Dan Tyrone Evans. Please forward
the check to Eric A. Garcia, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

314970 STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,850.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Saunders v. Dart, Case No. 10-C-6280. This matter involves allegations of excessive force
brought pursuant to 42§ USC 1983. The Plaintiff alleges he was the subject of excessive
force by three Correctional Officers while incarcerated at the Jail. The matter has been
settled for the sum of $2,850.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the
Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $2,850.00, made payable to Omar Saunders. Please forward the
check to Eric A. Garcia, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $24,806,083.88
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $77,350.00

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18, 2011
PAGE 22

314925 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $311,300.35, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, and by the
Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $4,800,099.07 $931,121.51
UNRELATED $1,420,931.70 $146,222.05
IDHFS DISCOUNT $1,058,786.02 $347,365.53
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $465,183.36 $126,233.58
AMOUNT PAYABLE $1,855,197.99 $311,300.35

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the

amounts recommended to the claimants.

314995 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $320,361.96, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from
October 5-18, 2011.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $7,670,050.28

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $320,361.96

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIMS REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL AND THOREK HOSPITAL.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
OCTOBER 18,2011
- : PAGE 23

SECTION 9

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER TOBOLSKI, SECONDED BY VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

Yot Lt
ﬁ% :

Attest:

Matillch DeLeon, Secretary

APPROVED BY BOARD OF
“CO0K COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

0CT 1 8 201

coM




